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HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 
Formerly Known as MIRCH TECHNOLOGIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

CIN -L01611GJ1972PLC147529 

Regd. Office: S F 225 | Square Near Shukan Mall,Sclence City Road, Sola, Sola, Ahmedabad, 

Daskroi, Gujarat, India, 380060 

Website: www.mirchtechnologies.in 

Email Id: mirchtechnologlesindialimited@gmail.com Contact No: +917575872987 

Date: 28.05.2025 

To, 
Corporate Listing Department 

The BSE Limited, 
P ] Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai-400 001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting held as on 28.05.2025 

Pursuant the Regulation 30 and 33 of SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015 outcome of the 

Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held today i.e. 28/05/2025 considered 

inter alia the following: 

1. Approved the Standalone audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter 

and year ended as on March 31, 2025 along with the Audit Report. 

A Copy of Audited Financial Result of the Company for the Quarter and Year ended as on 

31.03.2025 and the Audit Report is attached herewith. 

The Meeting Started at 08:00 P.M. and Concluded at 08:40 P.M. 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

Thanking You, 

For, HARSHIL Ac&ommrfl:n LIMITED 
e P\ 

PANKAJKUMAR PATEL DIRECTOR 
DIN: 09054613 
Managing Director



S K BHAVSAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS INDIA 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON AUDITED STANDALONE QUARTERLY FINANCIALS RESULTS 

AND YEAR TO DATE RESULTS OF HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED PURSUANT TO THE REGULATION 33 

OF THE SEBI (LISTING OBLIGATIONS AND DISCLOSURE REQIREMENTS) REGULATIONS, 2015 

To, 

The Board of Directors of 
HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the Standalone Financial Results Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED (the 

company) for the quarter and year ended 31* March, 2025 (“the statement”) attached herewith, being 

submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "LODR Regulations”). 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, these 

standalone financial results: 

(a) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations 

in this regard; and 

(b) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India of the standalone net profit/(loss), other comprehensive income/(expenses) 

and other financial information of the company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 
2025. 

Basis of Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described 

in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements section of our 

report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the 

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (“ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are 

relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and 
the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 

requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Emphasis of Matters 

We draw attention to the balances of trade receivables, Loans & Advances and trade payables as at the 
balance sheet date, which are subject to certain uncertainties. Our audit procedures were unable to 

fully verify the accuracy and recoverability/payability of these balances. Accordingly, the final realizable 
value of trade receivables, loans and advances and the settlement amount of trade payables may differ 

from the amounts stated in the financial statements. Further, Inventories are not verified by us as the 

same has been taken on the basis of management representation and verified by the management of 

the company & we are relied on the management report. Our opinion is not modified in respect of 

matter. 
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S K BHAVSAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

We draw attention to the investment balances and the valuation thereof as at the balance sheet date. 
There exist uncertainties regarding the valuation and recoverability of these investments, which may 

affect the carrying amount reported in the financial statements. Our opinion is not modified in respect 

of this matter. 

Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Standalone Financial Results 

These standalone financial results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. 

The Company’s Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that 

give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other financial 

information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 

in compliance with Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations. 

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 

provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting 
frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the 
accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of 

the standalone financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 

concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends 
to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial results as a 

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually 

or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users 

taken on the basis of these standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 

professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the standalone financial results, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, 

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 

misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 



S K BHAVSAR & CO. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

o Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

e Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors’ use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 

related to events or conditions thal may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to 
continue as a going concern. |f we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 

to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if 

such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the 

audit evidence obfained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial results, 

including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying 

transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in 

internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and 
other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, 

related safeguards. 

Other Matters 

Attention is drawn to the fact that the figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and the 

corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in these standalone financial results are 
the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published 
standalone year to date figures up to the end of third quarter of the financial year, which were subject 

to limited review. 

Place: Ahmedabad For § K Bhavsar & Co. 

Date:  May 28, 2025 Chartered Accountants 
ICAI Firm Registration No.: 145880W 

V=" 
# "~ (Shivam Bhavsar) 

Proprietor 

Mem. No. 180566 

@ 1047, Sun Gravitas, Nr. Shyamal Cross Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad-380 015. 

O (0)079-4924 2234 (M) +91 94299 06707, 99987 48626 & skbhavsarco@gmail.com 
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HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 
(Formerly Known aa Mirch Technologlos (Indla) Limited) 

(CIN: LO1811GJ1972PLC147529) 

dota) 

Guerter | Quarer | Yoartadate | Yoarto date 
March ondod March | igures for the | figures for the 

e T ."g:.dms "“'z';;’;' 34| 31,2024 | March 31, 2026| March 31, 2024 

{Audited) | {Un-Audited) | _(Audited] | _(Audited) (Auditod) 
1 IR From rations. 

T oo 23020 757346 33185 635337 25268 
@) Ot Income. ©.78) 9.7 992 876 Total Income (Nef) 23763 34161 363,18 130244 

7 [Expenses 
a_Cost of Matenals Consumed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
_Purchases of Stock-in-trade 425 80 147861 31429 6297 96 1126 84 
. Changes in inventories of Stock-in-Trade (170.12) 516.13 0.00 (1187 20) 0.00 
jd_Employeo benefits exponses. 811 468 8,00 31.26 27.70 o_Finance Cost 048 012 001 048 004 
. Depreciation and Amortization Exponses 022 0.21 018 086 071 
9. Other Expenses 30,85 38.26 755 114.02 39.03 
Total Expenses. 296.54 2037.76 330.92 6267.38 1194.32 

§ m:”_‘,“:;):(',’:'f Exonphlons and Bxtmardoney| oy 505 630,21 1069 110580 108.13 
& |Exceptional ltems 000 000 500 000 000 5 |Profiv{Loss) before Extracreinary flems and tax (34) s02) i e 1106.80 10843 
& _|Extaorsinary fiems 0.00 000 000 0.00 0,00 
T__|Profit Bofore Tax (5.6 (68.02) 538.21 10.69 1106.80 108.13 
8 |Tax Expenses 

(® Curent Tax 041 @7 57 6641 2752 (5) Deferrod Tax 0.13) 0.12 034 007 034 (<) Tax of Earfior Years 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 Tolal Tax Exponses. 2028 56) 657 66.49 27.86 

* g;:‘:umvfiL(::: s, aLoouny (78.30) 547.76 612 1039.32 80.27 
10_|Proft Loss) from Discontinuing operations beforo Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11| Tax Exponses of Discontinuing Oporations 000 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 2 :: ;v;:-:()gm, from Discontinuing oporations after (78.30) 547.76 512 1039.32 8027 
13 |Share of Profit (Loss) of associates and Joint Verures 

0.00 
[accounted for using equity method 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

4[Nt Profit (Loss) for the period (12137 (7830 Sa776 512 103832 8027 16 _|Other comprehensive income, net of Income tax. 
:;)Nmuuvn-nmwlnmh-m-sflmmmu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

p.:‘[lmu mllxlllnmloil-nl that will not be reciassifed to 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0) 0) tem that will be reciassifed to profit or loss 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
) o I ing i s Tt 1 rocassied 15 000 000 000 0.00 000 

(Total other comperhensive Income,net of income tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16_[Total Comprohensive Income for the period 830 54776 512 103937 80.27 17_[Detalls of equity share capital 
[Paid-up Equity Share Capital 711200 5080.00 1080.00 711200 1080.00 [Face Value of Equity Share Caplal .00 1.00 10.00 100 10.00 18_|Detalls of debt securities 
[Paid -Up Debt capital 000 060 0,00 000 500 Face value of debl Secunies 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0,00 
[Reserve excluding revaluation reserves as per 

1 |balance sheet of previous sccounting year b ] 1663.49 Lt 4406.94 6188 
20 _|Debenture Redemption reserve 000 0.00 000 000 500 21_|Eaming per Share 

T |Eaming per Share for Continuing Operations. 
::: Eaning (Loss) per share fom Contiving o) 0 P, e orh 
Dilited Eaming (L T G [Diiod Eaing (s per shae o Contung oy o o = — 

11 [Eaming per Share for discontinuing Operations 
- - - Basic 'E:‘r;\lnn (Coss) per share from discontinuing 500 5% T % Py 

Diluted E Dlted Earing (Lose) pershars rom disconinuing e o =y ™ oo 
Wi_|Eamings per Equity Share 

Basic Eamin To v duceninany gy - | wan | o 005 015 ors Diluted i ir m.l;m\%m;g D(Q\.mn;:ev ‘share from Continuing and 001 57 . g P 
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- ' For and on Bahall of the Board 
of HARBHIL AGROTECH 

LIMITED 

'HARSHIL AG ‘ ROTECH LIMIT 0 Pl 
Piace Ahinedabad 
Date. May 26, 2026 Mr Pankajkumar Patsl 

(OIN; 00054613) 
__DIRECTOR _ (Maragrg ouecizn | 



HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 
—(Formorly Know, Mirch Technologlos (India) Limited) 

972PLC14100) 
Foad,, Gola, Ahmodabad, Daskror, Gujer, india, 30060 

alntod@gmali com 
1 318t Warch, 2026 

Particulars Auditod 
AS AT 31.03.2024 

Audited 
AS AT 11.02.2025. 

o 
Non Curront Assots 
{a) Propety, Piant and Equipment 464 
(b] Captal work-in-progross. 
(o) lovesiment Proporly 
() Goodhwil 
() Other Intangibia assets 
() Intangiblo assets under dovelopment 
() Bioogical Assets other than bearer planis 
() Financial Assets 

() Tavestments 250 00} 
(4] Trade receivables 

25000 

(i) Loans. 
(1v) Others (1o be specified) 

() Deferrad tax assots (nol) 2647 2640} 
(1) Other non-curront assets 088 206) 
Total (A) 283.19) 28310} 

B_[Current assets 
() Inventones 1,187.20) 
() Financial Assets 
(0 Investments 
(1) Trade receivables 464601 773,16 
(1s) Cash and cash equivalonts 495477 4.69) 
(Iv) Bank balances other than (i) above 
(1) Loans 
(1) Others (10 be specined) 

81471 52653 

(c) Cument Tax Assats (Net) 
(d) Other current assels 209 697.00) 
Total (B) 11,604.77] 2,00138 
Total Assots (A+8) 11,887.97] 2,284.48) 

W]
 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
A_|EQUITY 

(8) Equity Share capital 7.112.00} 1.090.00 
(5) Instruments entirely equity in nsture 
(€) Other Equity 4.40710] 51.88] 
Total (A) 11,519.40 1,141.88] 

B _|LIABILIMES 
Non-current liabilities 
(@) Financial Lisbiities 

(1) Borrowings 45.01] 67.53} 
(i) Trade payables 
) Other financial iabilties 

(©) Provisions 
(c) Deferred tax habities (Net) 
(d) Other non-current liabilties 
Total (B1) 4501 67.53] 

B2 |Current liabilities 
(a) Financial Liabilties 
(1) Bomowings 
(i) Trade payables 
(8) total cutstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
enlerprises 
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors ather than micro 
enlerprses and small enterprises 

24944 102972 

_{1i) Other financial iabilties 
(b) Other current liabiliies 234 351 
(c) Provisons 72.08] 41.84] 
(d) Current Tex Liabilties (Net) 
Total (B2) 323.86| 1,075.07] 
Total Equity and Liabllities (A+B1+B2) 11,887.97] 2,284.48] 

Forand on Behalf of the Board of HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED| 

PR HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED i i Dato Moy 28, 2026 7 3 o Managiog o 

DIRECTOR



HARBHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

(Formerly Known as Mirch Technologles (India) Limited) 

(CIN: L01611GJ1072PLC147620) 

226 | Guo N«uL%llwi MallSciance Cily Rond,. Sola, Ahmodabad, Daskrol, Gujarat, fidia, 360060 
ohie Al ogiosindiaiimitod@gmail.com i 

{Rs. In Lakhs) | 

s Yoar Endod Yoor Endod 
Particulars st Mareh, 2026 st March, 2024 

o e Rs. Rs. 
{A) CABH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
1. Not Profit Before Tax 1,105.60 108:13 
2. Adjustmonta for : 

a) Depreciation 0.66 071 
b) Interest Income (9.82), 3 

©) Intorost Exps. 048 0.04 
(8.47) 075 

Operating Proflt beforo Working Capital change (142) 1,007.33 108.88 
3. Adjustmonts for Working Capital Changos: 

Dacreasol(Incroase) in Rocolvablos (3,672.85) (387.23) 
Docroase(Incroase) in Invontories (1,187.20) G 
Docrense/(Increaso) in Short Torm Loans & Advances (288.18) (526.50) 
Decrease/(Incroase) In Other Current Assels. 694.92 (693.06), 
Incroase/(Decreaso) in Payablos (780.28)| 72432 
incroase/{Decroase) in Other Current Liabillies (1.17) e 
Incroase/{Dacrease) in Provisions 30.24 (5.404.52) 27.97 (851.37) 

Cash Gonorated From Operations (4,307.19) (742.49) 
Income Tax (66.41 (27.52) 

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) (4,373.60) frioet) 

(B) CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
a) Fixed Assots Purchase /Sale (2.06) - 
b) Increase/(Decrease) in Other Non Current Assets 118 0.05 
©) Non current Investment - (250.00) 

NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) (0.88) (249.95), 

(C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANGING ACTIVITIES 
a) Recelpt/(Repayment) of Shor term Borrowings (22.52) o288 
b) Interest Exps (0.48) (0.04) 
<) Interest Income 9.82 
d) Share Application Money Receipt on Issued of Capital 9,337.75 1,000.00 

NET CASH FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 9,324.57 1,023.54 

(D) Net Increasel(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents Total (A+B+C) 4,960.08 3.58 
(E) Cash and Cash Equivalents ~ Opening Balance 469 141 
(F) Cash and Cash Equivalents — Closing Balance 4.954.77 469 

Note: Previous year's figures have been regrouped/rearranged 
wherever considered necessary. 

(Rs. In Lakhs 
Year Ended Year Ended 

on 31st March, on 31st March, 
2025 2024 

Note: 

A) Components of Cash & Cash Equivalents 
Cash on Hand 821 028 
Balance with Banks 

In Current Accounts/Cash Credit Accounts 4,946.56 441 
Cash & Cash Equivalents 4,954.77 4.69 

For & on behalf of the Board, 
HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

Mr Pankajkumar Patel 
(DIN:09054613 ) 

Place : Ahmedabad 'HARSHIL AGROTECH L‘mmmrenor 
Date : May 28, 2025 

RPN 

4 DIRECTOR



HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 
Formerly Known as MIRCH TECHNOLOGIES (INDIA) LIMITED 

CIN -LO1611GJ19T2PLC147529 

Regd. Office: S F 225 | Square Near Shukan Mall,Science City Road, Sola, Sola, Ahmedabad, 

Daskroi, Gujarat, India, 380060 

Website: www.mirchtechnologies.in 
Email 1d: mirchtechnologlesindialimited@gmail.com Contact No: 4917575872987 

Date: 28.05.2025 

To, 

Corporate Listing Department 
The BSE Limited, 
P ] Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai-400 001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sublect: - Declarati lation_33(3)(d) of the SEBI (Listi 

Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

I, PANKAJKUMAR PATEL, Managing Director of HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED (CIN: 

LO01611G]1972PLC147529) having registered office situated at $ F 213 [ Square Near 

Shukan Mall, Science City Road, Sola, Sola, Ahmedabad, Daskroi, Gujarat, India, 380060 

hereby declare that the Statutory Auditors of the Company M/S S K Bhavsar & Co., (FRN No. 
145880W), have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on the Annual Audited 
Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025. 

This declaration is given in_Compli Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listi 
Obligati i Discl Requi ) Regulati 2015 nded_and 

circular no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016. 

Thanking You, 

For, HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 

' HARSHIL AGROTECH LIMITED 
PANKAJKUMAR PATEL ?Ad BN 
DIN: 09054613 

Managing Director . DIRECTOR


